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UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Hua Lien International (Holding)
Company Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited
consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”)
for the six months ended 30th June 2008 together with the comparative
figures as follow:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30th June 2008

Six months ended 30th June
2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Turnover (3) 307,154 303,145
Cost of sales (357,105) (307,322)

Gross loss (49,951) (4,177)
Other operating income 10,358 5,922
Distribution costs (82) (119)
Administrative expenses (30,475) (19,438)

Loss from operations (70,150) (17,812)
Interest on bank borrowings wholly

repayable within five years (4,553) (4,083)

Loss before taxation (4) (74,703) (21,895)
Income tax income (5) 520 1,692

Loss for the period (74,183) (20,203)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (77,167) (21,185)
Minority interests 2,984 982

(74,183) (20,203)

Dividend (6) – –

Loss per share (cents) (7)
– Basic (9.37) (3.09)

– Diluted N/A N/A
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At 30th June 2008

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (8) 191,316 203,430
Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 44,580 44,649
Deferred tax assets 10,872 10,254

246,768 258,333

Current assets
Inventories 120,680 155,206
Trade and other receivables (9) 141,095 142,712
Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 1,089 1,078
Pledged bank deposits – 1,500
Bank balances and cash 45,181 52,389

308,045 352,885

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (10) 53,376 17,589
Loan from a director 17,046 16,534
Tax liabilities 11,369 11,916
Amounts due to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries – 1,880
Bank borrowings (11) 147,545 160,358

229,336 208,277

Net current assets 78,709 144,608

Net assets 325,477 402,941
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Capital and reserves
Share capital (12) 82,368 82,368
Reserves 241,013 318,477

Equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 323,381 400,845

Minority interests 2,096 2,096

Total equity 325,477 402,941

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN
EQUITY
For the six months ended 30th June 2008

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

(Accumulated
PRC Losses)/

Share Share Warrant Translation Goodwill Special statutory Retained Minority
capital premium reserve reserve reserve reserve reserves profits Total interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 2008 (audited) 82,368 21,229 4,942 34,950 (24,509) 238,966 21,910 20,989 400,845 2,096 402,941
Exchange difference arising

on translation of foreign
operations recognised
directly in equity – – – (297) – – – – (297) – (297)

Loss for the period – – – – – – – (77,167) (77,167) 2,984 (74,183)
Pre-determined distribution

(Note 13(c)) – – – – – – – – – (2,984) (2,984)

At 30th June 2008
(unaudited) 82,368 21,229 4,942 34,653 (24,509) 238,966 21,910 (56,178) 323,381 2,096 325,477

At 1st January 2007 (audited) 68,640 – – 24,487 (24,509) 238,966 21,910 314,957 644,451 2,096 646,547
Loss for the period – – – – – – – (21,185) (21,185) 982 (20,203)

Pre-determined distribution – – – – – – – – – (2,805) (2,805)

At 30th June 2007
(unaudited) 68,640 – – 24,487 (24,509) 238,966 21,910 293,772 623,266 273 623,539
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30th June 2008

Six months ended 30th June
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 13,942 12,183

NET CASH FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING
ACTIVITIES 1,810 (603)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (21,543) (15,733)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (5,791) (4,153)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
1st JANUARY 52,389 13,107

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES (1,417) –

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
30th JUNE 45,181 8,954

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCE OF CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS
Bank balances and cash 45,181 8,954
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have
been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements
of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The
Stock of Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and with
Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have
been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties
and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values or revalued
amounts, as appropriate.

2. Principal Accounting Policies

The accounting policies used in the unaudited consolidated interim financial
statements are consistent with those used in the audited financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a
number of new interpretations (“new interpretations”) issued by the
HKICPA, which are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on
1st January 2008.

The adoption of these new interpretations had no material effect on the
results or financial position of the Group for the current or prior accounting
periods. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been recognised.

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards
or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.
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HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements1

HKAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costs1

HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial
Statements2

HKAS 32 & 1 Puttable Financial Instruments and
(Amendments) Obligations Arising on Liquidation1

HKFRS 2 (Amendment) Vesting Conditions and Cancellations1

HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations2

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments1

HK(IFRIC)-Int 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes3

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008

The adoption of HKFRS 3 (Revised) may affect the accounting for business
combination for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning
of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1st July 2009.
HKAS 27 (Revised) will affect the accounting treatment for changes in a
parent’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of
control, which will be accounted for as equity transactions. The directors
of the Company anticipate that the application of the other new or
revised standards or interpretation will have no material impact on the
results and financial position of the Group.

3. Business and Geographical Segments

In accordance with the Group’s internal financial reporting, the Group
has determined that geographical segments are its primary reporting
format.
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Business segment

The Group is solely engaged in the manufacture and sale of leather. All
of the Group’s turnover, contribution to operating results and assets were
attributable to this business segment.

Geographical segments

The Group reports its primary segment information by geographical
location of its customers who are principally located in the United States
of America (the “USA”) and the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

Segment information about these geographical markets is presented below:

Six months ended 30th June 2008

USA PRC Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

TURNOVER 271,450 35,704 – 307,154

RESULTS
Segment results (58,646) (12,754) 1,250 (70,150)

Finance charges (4,553)

Loss before taxation (74,703)
Income tax income 520

Loss for the period (74,183)
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Six months ended 30th June 2007

USA PRC Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

TURNOVER 248,723 54,422 – 303,145

RESULTS
Segment results (13,353) (9,722) 5,263 (17,812)

Finance charges (4,083)

Loss before taxation (21,895)
Income tax income 1,692

Loss for the period (20,203)

4. Loss Before Taxation

Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging:

Six months ended 30th June
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Amortization of prepaid lease payments 545 512
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 14,834 12,841

Total depreciation and amortization 15,379 13,353
Allowance for bad and doubtful

receivables, net 23,041 10,003
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5. Income Tax Income

Six months ended 30th June
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

The charge comprises:
PRC enterprise income tax – –
Deferred tax 520 1,692

520 1,692

PRC enterprise income tax is calculated at the applicable prevailing rates
in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations
and practices in respect thereof.

6. Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for
the period ended 30th June 2008 (six months ended 30th June 2007:
Nil).

7. Loss Per Share

The calculation of the loss per share for the period is based on loss for
the period of HK$77,167,000 (six months ended 30th June 2007:
HK$21,185,000) and on 823,680,000 ordinary shares (six months ended
30th June 2007: 686,400,000 ordinary shares) in issue during the period.

Diluted loss per share for the period ended 30th June 2008 has not been
disclosed, as the warrants outstanding during the period had an
anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss per share for the period ended 30th
June 2008. No diluted loss per share was presented in 2007 as there was
no potential dilutive shares during that period.
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8. Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment

During the period, there were additions of property, plant and equipment
amounted to HK$476,000 (s ix months ended 30th June 2007:
HK$713,000).

9. Trade and Other Receivables

The Group has a policy of allowing an average credit period of 90 days to
its trade customers. Included in the trade and other receivables are trade
receivables with a net balance of HK$119,414,000 (31st December 2007:
HK$97,171,000). The aged analysis of which at the balance sheet date is
as follows:

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Up to 30 days 61,892 53,954
31 – 60 days 46,045 34,584
61 – 90 days 11,477 7,213
91 – 180 days – 1,420

119,414 97,171
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10. Trade and Other Payables

Included in trade and other payables are trade payables of HK$49,874,000
(31st December 2007: HK$17,339,000). The aged analysis of which at
the balance sheet date is as follows:

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Up to 30 days 34,243 10,459
31 – 60 days 4,401 92
61 – 90 days 8,050 501
91 – 180 days 1,902 3,027
181 days to 1 year 139 1,739
Over 1 year 1,139 1,521

49,874 17,339
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11. Bank Borrowings

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Secured bank loans 59,915 73,650
Unsecured bank loans 87,630 86,708

147,545 160,358

The bank borrowings are repayable as follows:

Within one year or on demand 147,545 160,358
One to two years – –
Two to five years – –

147,545 160,358
Less: Amount due within one year

shown under current liabilities (147,545) (160,358)

Amount due after one year – –

12. Share Capital

Number of
ordinary shares
of HK$0.1 each Value

HK$’000

Authorised:
At 30th June 2008 and

31st December 2007 1,500,000,000 150,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 30th June 2008 and

31st December 2007 823,680,000 82,368
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13. Commitments

(a) Operating lease commitments

30th June 30th June
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Minimum lease payments
paid during the period under
operating leases in respect of
office premises 93 123

As at the balance sheet date, the Group had commitments for future
minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases that
fall due as follows:

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Within one year 62 156
In the second to fifth year inclusive – –
Over five years – –

62 156

Operating lease payments principally represent rentals payable by
the Group for certain of its office premises.
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(b) Capital commitments

The Group did not have any significant capital commitments at the
balance sheet date.

(c) Other commitments

Under the terms of the cooperative joint venture agreement in respect
of Jiangmen Hua Lien Tannery Co., Ltd. (the “Jiangmen Hua Lien”), a
subsidiary of the Company, Galloon International (Holding) Company,
Limited (the “Galloon International”), is entitled to all of the net
profit or loss of Jiangmen Hua Lien throughout the entire cooperative
joint venture period after the payment of a pre-determined distribution
by Jiangmen Hua Lien each year to the PRC joint venture partner. In
the event that J iangmen Hua Lien does not have sufficient
distributable profit to make the required payments to the PRC joint
venture partner, Galloon International is responsible for making such
payments to the PRC joint venture partner as compensation. As at
30th June 2008, the pre-determined distributions to be paid to the
PRC joint venture partner over the entire cooperative joint venture
period are as follows:

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Amount payable:
Within one year 5,969 5,906
One to two years 5,969 5,906
Two to five years 15,665 15,500
Over five years 45,265 47,772

72,868 75,084
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14. Related Party Transactions

During the period, the Group had certain transactions with related parties.
Details of these transactions for the period and balances at 30th June
2008 with these related parties are as follows:

(a) Balances

The balances with the related parties at the balance sheet date are
set out in the condensed consolidated balance sheet.

(b) Others

Details of an arrangement with a joint venture partner of Galloon
International in respect of the distribution of profits in Jiangmen Hua
Lien are set out in note 13(c).

15. Pledge on Assets

30th June 31st December
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

The following assets of the Group are
pledged to secure banking facilities
granted to the Group

Plant and machinery 38,573 57,984
Prepaid lease payments on land use right

and buildings 89,284 93,320
Inventories 29,161 51,285
Bank deposits –  1,500

157,018 204,089
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On 12th September 2006, Bank of China, Xian Branch (the “Bank of
China”) which lent USD9.8 million to the Xian Hua Lien obtained a writ
from 陝西省高級人民法院  (Shannxi Province Highest People’s Court) that
granted the bank the legal rights to freeze and sequestrate all the assets
of Xian Hua Lien including property, plant and equipment, inventories,
trade receivables and bank balances. At the balance sheet date, Bank of
China, Xian Branch continued to sequestrate the bank accounts, the
property, plant and machinery and inventories of Xian Hua Lien as
additional security which have no carrying value at the balance sheet
date.

Besides, the pledged prepared lease premium and certain of pledged
buildings of Jiangmen Hua Lien with carrying value of approximately
HK$38.2 million at the balance sheet date continued to sequestrate by
Bank of China. The same assets was also sequestrated by Bank of
Construction, Jiangmen Branch (the “Bank of Construction”) (the pledgee
of those assets) on 5th May 2008.

As the sequestration does not affect the lawful right to use, the
encumbrances on pledged assets do not have material influence on present
trading operation of Jiangmen Hua Lien.
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16. Contingent Liabilities

On 30th April 2008, Bank of Construction lodged a litigation with
Jiangmen Lower People’s Court (the “Jiangmen Court”) against Jiangmen
Hua Lien for repayment of due bank loan of principal of approximately
RMB8.8 Million and interest accrued thereon and requesting Jiangmen
Court to sequestrate the bank accounts, the pledged prepared lease
premium and certain of pledged buildings of Jiangmen Hua Lien.
Judgement on sequestration on assets and on due bank loan was handed
down on 5th May 2008 and 20th June 2008 respectively by Jiangmen
Court in favour of Bank of Construction.

The Jiangmen Hua Lien lodged an appeal to Guangdong Intermediate
People’s Court on 20th July 2008. The hearing date is yet fixed.

During this period, Jiangmen Hua Lien is orderly repaying the bank loan,
the principal outstanding reduced to approximately RMB6.3 million at the
balance sheet date and further reduced to approximately RMB4.4 million
up to the latest practicable date of this report. The Board, after seeking
legal advice, is of the opinion that the litigation will not have a material
adverse effect on the Group’s financial position and the disputes will
resolve in a few months.

Saved as disclosed above, there are no other material litigation, claims or
contingent liabilities known to the directors pending or threatened against
the Group.
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BUSINESS REVIEW

For the six months ended 30th June 2008, the Group had a turnover of
HK$307,154,000, with an increase of 1.3% compared to HK$303,145,000 for
the same period in 2007. The increase was brought by the increase in sale
orders during the period.

The consolidated net loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company
for the period ended 30th June 2008 was HK$74,183,000 compared to
HK$20,203,000 over the corresponding period last year. Basic loss per share
was HK9.37 cents (six months ended 30th June 2007: HK3.09 cents). The loss
for the period was mainly due to the trading loss of HK$49,951,000, which
caused by the double negative impacts on decreasing average selling price
and increasing production cost. The average selling price was reduced
approximately by 13% because of the increase in orders of lower price in-
fashion products but the average production cost for those products increased
significantly due to the surge in fuels, chemicals and labour cost which offset
all the positive effect on increase in volume. Besides, an additional provision
of HK$23,041,000 for bad and doubtful debts has been made during the
period under company policy for the increase in overdue trade receivables.

With regard to geographical market segments, USA remained to be the main
contributor to the Group’s turnover. For the period ended 30th June 2008,
turnover from USA represented 88% of total sales turnover as compared to
82% in 2007 and the business from the PRC represented 12% as compared
18% during the same period in 2007. No material change in market segments
during the periods under review.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and financial resources

The Group financed its operation with cash flow generated internally and
banking facilities. As at 30th June 2008, the Group’s total borrowings was
HK$147,545,000 as compared to HK$160,358,000 at 31st December 2007.
All the total borrowings in both periods were repayable within one year.
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Shareholders’ equity of the Group as at 30th June 2008 amounted to
approximately HK$323,381,000 (31st December 2007: HK$400,845,000). The
Group’s gearing ratio which is measured on the basis of the Group’s total
borrowings over the shareholders’ funds as at 30th June 2008 was 45.6%
(31st December 2007: 40.0%)

The sales and purchases of the Group are mainly denominated in Renminbi,
US dollar and Hong Kong dollar. Hence, the Group’s exposure to foreign
exchange risk is expected to be minimal. Bank borrowings are also mainly
denominated in Renminbi, US dollar and Hong Kong dollar and the interests
are charged on a floating rate basis. The Group’s management oversees the
movement of interest rates very closely and takes appropriate measures to
minimise the Group’s interest rate risks whenever necessary.

Pledge of assets

As at the balance sheet date, certain of the Group’s prepaid lease payments
on land use right, property, plant and machinery of HK$127,857,000 (31st
December 2007: HK$151,304,000), inventories of HK$29,161,000 (31st
December 2007: HK$51,285,000) were pledged to banks to secure general
banking facilities granted to the Group.

EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30th June 2008, the Group employed 717 (31st December 2007: 743)
full time management, administrative and production staff in Hong Kong,
Taiwan and the PRC.

The Group’s emolument policies are formulated on the basis of individual
performance and the salary trend in various regions and will be reviewed every
year. The Company has set up stock options plan and provides staff quarters
to staff in the PRC.
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PROSPECTS

As influenced by changes in demand and spiraling costs, the revenue still
could not increase as the same pace of production cost. The performance in
manufacture and sales of leather may still be unsatisfactory for the second
half of 2008. The Board will continue the investigation for the possibility of
diversifying into new line of business to create additional source of revenue.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SECURITIES

As at 30th June 2008, the interests of the directors in the ordinary shares in
the Company as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant
to Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”), or as
otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities
Transactions by directors of Listed Companies contained in the Rules Governing
the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), were as
follows:

Long position in the shares of the Company

Number of ordinary shares held

Held by Approximately
Beneficial controlled percentage of

Name of director Owner corporation interest
(Note) %

Liaw Yuan Chian (“Mr. Liaw”) – 363,500,039 44.13%

Note: Mr. Liaw was deemed to have interests in 363,500,039 ordinary shares in the
Company, which were held by Joyce Services Limited, a company in which Mr.
Liaw has 58.87% beneficial interests.
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Save as disclosed above, as at 30th June 2008, there were no other interests
or short positions of the directors in any shares of the Company which have
been notified to the Company pursuant to Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of the
SFO (including interests and short positions which any such director was taken
or deemed to have under such provisions of SFO) or recorded in the register
maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise
notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code
for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

A share option scheme was adopted by the Company pursuant to a resolution
passed on 20th September 2007, (the ”2007 share option scheme”). The
purpose of the 2007 Share Option Scheme is to attract and retain the best
available personnel, to provide additional incentive to the employees, directors,
consultants and advisers of the Group and to promote the success of the
Group. Qualifying participant of the 2007 Share Option Scheme means (a) any
executive director, employee or proposed employee including full time or part
time of any member of the Group; (b) any non-executive director including
independent non-executive directors of any member of the Group; (c) any
supplier of goods or services to any member of the Group; (d) any customer of
any member of the Group; (e) any person or entity that provides research,
development or other technological support or any advisory, consultancy,
professional or other services to any member of the Group; (f) any shareholder
of any member of the Group or any holder of any securities issued by any
member of the Group; (g) any joint venture partner, business or strategic
alliance partner of any member of the Group; (h) any discretionary trust whose
discretionary objects may be any of (a) to (g). The 2007 share option scheme
will expire on 19th September 2017.

As at the balance sheet date, no share option has been granted under the
2007 share option scheme.
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DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Other than the share option scheme as disclosed above, at no time during the
period was the Company, its holding company or any of its subsidiaries a
party to any arrangement to enable the directors of the Company to acquire
benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debts securities (including
debentures) of, the Company or any other body corporate and none of the
directors, their spouses or children under the age of 18, had any rights to
subscribe for securities in the Company, or had exercised any such rights.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30th June 2008, saved as disclosed under the heading “Director’s interest
in securities”, the Company has not been notified of any other person (other
than a director or a chief executive of the Company) who had an interest or a
short position in the shares of the Company as record in the register required
to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company had complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices
(the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout
the six months ended 30th June 2008 including the following:

Code Provision A.4.1

None of the existing independent non-executive directors of the Company is
appointed for a specific term. However, all the independent non-executive
directors are subject to retirement by rotation at each annual general meeting
under the bye-laws of the Company. As such, the company considers that
sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that the Company’s corporate
governance practices are no less exacting than those in the CG code.
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REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive directors
has held meetings to review with management the accounting principles and
practices adopted by the Group and discussing internal controls and financial
reporting matters including a review of the unaudited condensed interim
financial statements for the six months ended 30th June 2008.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY
DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions
by directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in
Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). Having made specific
enquiry of all the directors, all the directors confirmed that they have complied
with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the code of conduct
regarding securities transactions by directors adopted by the Company.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S
LISTED SECURITIES

During the period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased,
sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

By order of the Board
Shih Chian Fang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 12th September 2008


